### **BID PROPOSAL FORM**

# Citywide Wayfinding Vehicular Directional Signs Project

# BIDDER SHALL COMPLETE AND SUBMIT ALL DOCUMENTS AND ATTACHMENTS AS REQUIRED

SUBMITTED BY: Alfaro Communications Construction, Inc.

(Bidder's Name)

In accordance with the City of Commerce's Notice Inviting Sealed Bid Proposals, the undersigned BIDDER, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, tools, labor, and incidentals required for the above stated project as set forth in the Plans, Specifications, and contract documents therefore, and to perform all work in the manner and time prescribed therein.

BIDDER declares that this proposal is based upon careful examination of the work site, Plans, Specifications, Instructions to Bidders, and all other contract documents. If this proposal is accepted for award, BIDDER understands that failure to enter into a contract in the manner and time prescribed will result in forfeiture to the City of Commerce of the guarantee accompanying this proposal.

BIDDER understands that a bid is required for the entire work. The contract will be awarded on the prices shown on the bid schedule. It is agreed that the unit and/or lump sum prices bid include all appurtenant expenses, taxes, royalties and fees. In the case of discrepancies in the amounts bid, unit prices shall govern over extended amounts, and words shall govern over figures.

If awarded the Contract, the undersigned further agrees that in the event of the BIDDER'S default in executing the required contract and filing the necessary bonds and insurance certificates within ten working days after the date of the City of Commerce's notice of award of contract to the BIDDER, the proceeds of the security accompanying this bid shall become the property of the City of Commerce and this bid and the acceptance hereof may, at the City of Commerce's option, be considered null and void.

DELIVERED TO: City of Commerce

Attn: Purchasing Division of Finance

2535 Commerce Way

City of Commerce, California 90040

Bid shall be submitted in a sealed envelope and plainly marked on the outside "Citywide Wayfinding Vehicular Directional Signs Project -Do Not Open With Regular Mail".

BID DUE DATE: Thursday, February 14, 2019, at 2:00 PM. Late proposals will not be considered.

ATTACHMENT 1

BIDDER SHALL COMPLETE AND SUBMIT ALL DOCUMENTS AND PAGES IN SECTION "B. BIDDER'S PROPOSAL" CITYWIDE WAYFINDING VEHICULAR DIRECTIONAL SIGNS PROJECT

### **BID SCHEDULE**

To the City of Commerce City Council, herein called the "Council": Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice Inviting Bids and the other documents' relating thereto, the undersigned bidder, having familiarized himself with the work as per the paragraph, "Discrepancies and Misunderstandings," contained in the "INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS" section, and with the terms of the contract, the local conditions affecting the performance of the contract, and the cost of the work at the place where the work is done, and with the drawings and specifications and other contract documents, hereby proposes and agrees to perform, within the time stipulated, the contract, including all of its component parts, and everything required to be performed, and to provide and furnish any and all of the labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment, and all applicable taxes, utility and transportation services necessary to perform the contract and complete in a workmanlike manner all of the work required for this contract in the City of Commerce, all in strict conformity with the Contract Documents on file at the office of the City Clerk of said City, per the following bid schedules:

3id tem	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Total Cost
1	Furnish and install wayfinding vehicular directional sign. The final color of the sign shall be determined by the City.  Contractor shall furnish four (4) sample signs with different color options to the City before placing the final order and City will determine the final color. Sample signs are not considered as part of 46 EA total signs, and no additional compensation will be made for the sample signs.	46	EA	\$ 970.00	\$ 44,620.00
2	Furnish and install decorative sign post (Manufacturer: Environmental Lighting for Architecture, Inc., P: 626-965-0821, OR CITY APPROVED EQUAL) and foundation (Pole locations are shown on Appendix B - Vehicular Directional Sign Locations. Final pole locations shall be approved by the City.)	42	EA	<b>\$</b> 4,400.00	\$ 184,800.00

TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT IN WORDS: Two Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand & Four Hundred Twenty Dollars

BIDDER SHALL COMPLETE AND SUBMIT ALL DOCUMENTS AND PAGES IN SECTION "B. BIDDER'S PROPOSAL"

In the case of discrepancies in the amount of bid, unit prices shall govern over extended amounts, and words shall govern over figures.

Full compensation for the items listed to the right as Items A, B, C, D and E are considered as inclusive in each Bid Item listed above in the Base Bid Schedule as applicable, and no additional and/or separate compensation will be allowed.

A. Mobilization / Demobilization

B. Traffic Control

C. NPDES, WWECP, and Best Management Practices (BMPs), Public Convenience and Safety

D. Construction Staking by Land Surveyor

E. Clearing and Grubbing

The bid prices shall include any and all costs, including labor, materials, appurtenant expenses, taxes, royalties and any and all other incidental costs to complete the project, in compliance with the Bid and Contract Documents and all applicable codes and standards.

The City reserves the right to add, delete, increase or decrease the amount of any quantity shown and to delete any item from the contract and pay the contractor at the bid unit prices so long as the total amount of change does not exceed 25% (plus or minus) of the total bid amount for the entire project. If the change exceeds 25%, a change order may be negotiated to adjust unit bid prices.

All other work items not specifically listed in the bid schedule, but necessary to complete the work per bid and contract documents and all applicable codes and standards are assumed to be included in the bid prices.

A bid is required for the entire work, that the quantities set forth in the Bid Schedule are to calculate total bid amount, and that final compensation under the contract will be based upon the actual quantities of work satisfactorily completed.

# **EXAMINATION OF SPECIFICATIONS AND SITE OF WORK**

The Bidder declares that he/she has carefully read and examined the project plans, specifications, bid documents, and he/she has made a personal examination of the site (indicate name of the person, representing the bidder, who inspected the site and date below) and that he/she understands the exact scope of the Project.

Name of Person who inspected the site:	Jose Mendoza
Date of Inspection:	1/18/2019
ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGMENT The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the followin provisions in this Proposal:	g Addenda and has included their
Addendum NoD	pated 2-1/-19
Addendum NoD	ated 2_ /3_ /9
4.11	ated 2-14-19
Addendum NoDa	ated
REQUIRED DOCUMENTS  BID PROPOSAL FORM BID BOND FORM PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS FOR BIDDER QUALIFICATION FORM BIDDER INFORMATION FORM NON COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT ONE ORIGINAL and TWO COPIES	RM

### **SIGNATURE**

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, BIDDER executes and submits this proposal with the names, titles, hands, and seals of all aforementioned principals.

Legal Name of Bidd	er: Alfaro Commun	ications Construction,Inc	
Federal I.D. No.:	30-0545025 C	ontractor's License No.:	912727
License Expiration [	Date: 5/31/2020	License Classification:	A, C7 & C10
Business Address	15614 S. Atlantic Av		
	(Street and/or P.O. Bo	ex)	
	Compton	CA	90221
	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
E-Mail Address:	haidi.acci@gmail.co	om	
Business Telephone	No.: 310-669-8949	Facsimile No.:_310-6	393-5343
SIGN HERE>_	Collect 1		
	Print Name and Title		
Executed this 14 <sup>†</sup>	day of Ebruc	ary, 20 Mat Los An	aces California.
Subscribed and sworn	to this 14th day	ary, 20 Mat Los An	_, 20 <u>]</u> .9
NOTARY PUBLIC	LINAN		
Notary Pub Los Ang	Santamaria Castillo #2200339 R lic - California R eles County pires June 5, 2021 P		

### **END OF SECTION**

CALIFORNIA CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identithe individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	ty of i not
State of California )	
County of Los Angeles )	
On 02/14/2019 before me, Cindi Esmera	alda SantaMaria Castillo here insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Hugo Alfaro	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the per the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/t authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on tupon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	how overstand the series to be selected
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature	Cindi Esmeralda Santamaria Castillo Comm. #2200339 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires June 5, 2021
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Optional Informatio  Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent remova unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document.	n and reattachment of this acknowledgment to an
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent remova unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document.  Description of Attached Document	and reattachment of this acknowledgment to an
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent remova unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document.  Description of Attached Document  The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document titled/for the purpose of Bid Proposal Form	Additional Information  Method of Signer Identification  Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence:
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent remova unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document.  Description of Attached Document  The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document titled/for the purpose of Bid Proposal Form	Additional Information  Method of Signer Identification  Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence:
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent remova unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document.  Description of Attached Document  The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document titled/for the purpose of Bid Proposal Form  wide Wayfinding Vehicular Directional Signs Project, City of Commerce	Additional Information  Method of Signer Identification  Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence:  O form(s) of identification O credible witness(es)  Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on:  Page # Entry #  Notary contact: (323) 495-6782
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent remova unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document.  Description of Attached Document  The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document titled/for the purpose of _Bid Proposal Form  wide Wayfinding Vehicular Directional Signs Project, City of Commerce containing pages, and dated  The signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as:  Individual(s) Attorney-in-Fact	Additional Information  Method of Signer Identification  Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence:  of form(s) of identification credible witness(es)  Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on:  Page # Entry #  Notary contact: (323) 495-6782  Other
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent remova unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document.  Description of Attached Document  The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document titled/for the purpose of _Bid Proposal Form  wide Wayfinding Vehicular Directional Signs Project, City of Commerce containing pages, and dated  The signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as:	Additional Information  Method of Signer Identification  Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence:  O form(s) of identification O credible witness(es)  Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on:  Page # Entry #  Notary contact: (323) 495-6782

## **BID BOND FORM**

# Citywide Wayfinding Vehicular Directional Signs Project

KNOW	ALL	MEN	BY	THESE	PRESENTS
that	Alfaro Communio	ations Construction	, Inc.		
as BIDDER	, AND_Endurance	Assurance Corpora	ation		
as SURETY Ten Perce	/, are held and firment of Total Bid Amo	lly bound unto the	City of Comr	nerce, in the penal sum	
(\$ <u>10.0% of</u>	Bid Amount	), which is ten pe	rcent (10%) c	of the total amount bid b	dollars
the City of C SURETY ag THIS OBLIC Commerce f contract is a	Commerce for the a tree to be bound, jo GATION ARE SUC for the above states warded and entere	above stated proje pintly and severally H that, whereas B d project, if said bi ed into by BIDDER	ct, for the pay y, firm by the IDDER is abo id is rejected, I in the manne	ment of which sum, Blisse presents. THE CONIcut to submit a bid to the or if said bid is accepted and time specified, the lift orce and effect in favor	DDER and DITIONS OF e City of ed and a nen this
Commerce.	N WITNESS WHE	REOF the parties	: hereto have	set their names, titles,	or of the City of
seals this	day	ofJanuary	у,	2019	
SURETY* Enc	durance Assurance	denon, 1721 Avenue of	Americas, New	pton, CA 90221, T: 714-669-894  York, NY 10020, T: 415-500-50	)28
*Provide BIDI telephone nui	DER/SURETY nan	ne, address and te d representative.	elephone num	nber and the name, title	, address and
NOTARY PU	_	Attached			

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	1
County of Orange	}
	Irene Luong , Notary Public,
personally appeared	Yung T. Mullick Name(s) of Signer(s)
IRENE LUONG Notary Public – California Orange County Commission # 2207169 My Comm. Expires Jul 27, 2021	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature Signature of Notary Public Irene Luong
	it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document reattachment of the form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	and the state of the state of document.
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:  Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner    Limited    General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Of SIGNER Top of thumb here  Signer is Representing:	Signer's Name:  Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer is Representing:

### 157

# ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION

### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by these Present, that ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), with offices at 4 Manhattanville Road, 3rd Floor, Purchase, NY 10577, has made, constituted and appointed and by these presents, does make, constitute and appoint YUNG T. MULLICK, JAMES W. MOILANEN its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, at MISSIQN VIEJO in the State of CA and each of them to have full power to act without the other or others, to make, execute and deliver on its behalf, as surety or co-surety, bonds and undertakings given for any and all purposes, also to execute and deliver on its behalf as aforesaid renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations relating to such bands or undertakings provided, however, that no single bond or undertaking so made, executed and delivered shall obligate the Corporation for any portion of the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of TEN.MILLION bollars (\$10,000,000).

Such beads and undertakings for said purposes, when duly executed by said attorney(s)-in-fact, shall be binding upon the Corporation as fully and to the same extent as if signed by the President of the Corporation under its corporate seal attested by its Corporate Secretary.

This appointment is made under and by autherity of certain resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January, 2014, a copy of which appears, below upder the heading entitled "Certificate".

This Power of Atteney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on January 9, 2014 and cald resolution has not since been revoked, amended or repealed:

RESOLVED, that in granting powers of attorney pursuant to certain resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on January 9, 2014, the signature of such directors and officers and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed to any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or seal shall be valid and binding upon the Corporation in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused these presents to be duly signed and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and attested this 23rd day of June, 2017 at Purchase, New York.

(Corporate Seal)

ATTEST

ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION

By Gharm J. Gama

SHARON L. SIMS, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

MARIANNE L. WILBERT, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER

GUADRICO IN

ss: PURCHASE

On the 23rd day of June, 2017 before me personally came SHARON L. SIMS, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that (s)he resides in SCOTCH PLAINS; NEW JERSEY that (s)he is a SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT of ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION, the Corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that (s)he knows the seal of said Corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said (Notarial Seal).

(Notarial Seal)

NICHOLAS JAMES BENENATI, Notary Public - My Commission Expires 12/07/2019

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ss: PURCHASE

i, CHRISTOPHER DONELAN the PRESIDENT of ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation (the "Corporation"), hereby certify:

- 1. That the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a copy was duly executed on behalf of the Corporation and has not since been revoked, amended or modified; that the undersigned has compared the foregoing copy thereof with the original power of attorney, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original power of attorney and of the whole thereof;
- 2. The following are resolutions which were adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on January 9, 2014 and said resolutions have not since been revoked, amended or modified:

\*RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named below is authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Corporation any and all bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety with others:

CHRISTOPHER DONELAN, SHARON L. SIMS, MARIANNE L. WILBERT

And be it further

RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named above is authorized to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of making, executing, sealing and delivering bonds, undertakings or obligations in surely of co-surety for and on behelf of the Corporation."

3. The undersigned further certifies that the above resolutions are true and correct copies of the resolutions as so recorded and of the whole thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal this 16th day of January , 20 19 .

(Corporate Seal)

Christoph Drielan CHRISTOPHER DONELAN, PRESIDENT

Any reproductions are void.

Primary Surety Claims Submission: suretybondclaims@@sompo-intl.com
Surety Claims Holline: 877-676-7575

Mailing Address: Surety Claims Department, 750 Third Avenue – 10th Floor, New York, NY 10017

# STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

### Amended

# Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

### **Endurance Assurance Corporation**

of Delaware, organized under the laws of Delaware, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or other fundamental organizational documents, is hereby authorized to transact within this State, subject to all provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of insurance:

Fire, Marine, Surety, Disability, Plate Glass, Liability, Workers' Compensation,
Common Carrier Liability, Boiler and Machinery, Burglary, Credit,
Sprinkler, Team and Vehicle, Automobile, Aircraft, and Miscellaneous

as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

THIS CERTIFICATE is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, effective as of the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of August, 2016, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of August, 2016.

Dave Jones
Insurance Commissioner

 $B\nu$ 

Carol Frair for Joel Laucher Chief Deputy

### NOTICE:

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Code promptly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Insurance Code section 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the covenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained herein.

Page intentionally left blank

### PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS FORM

In compliance with the provisions of Section 4100 through 4114, inclusive, of the Public Contract Code, and any amendments thereto, each bidder shall set forth in its bid, the name and location of the-place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor in or about the construction of the work or improvement, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the Contractor, specially fabricates and Installs a portion of the work or improvement according to detailed drawings contained in the plans and specifications, in an amount in excess of one half of 1 percent of the Contractor's total bid; and the portion of the work which will be done by each subcontractor under this act. The Contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each portion as is defined by the Contractor.

No	Name, address, and phone number pf subcontractors, suppliers, and vendors	Name portion of work, materials, and/or equipment	Contractor's License #	DIR#	Dollar Amount	% of Total Bid Amount
1	NIA				\$	%
2					\$	%
3					\$	%
4					\$	%
5					\$	%
6					\$	%
7					\$	%

8		\$	%	
9		\$	%	
10		\$	%	
11		\$	%	
12		\$	%	
13		\$	%	
14		\$	%	
15		\$	%	
16		\$	%	
17		\$	%	
	Total	\$	%	

Note: The prime contractor is required to perform, with its own organization, contract work amounting to at least 51% of the Contract Price.

### **END OF SECTION**

### **BIDDER QUALIFICATION FORM**

The bidder is required to state what work of a similar character to that included in the proposed contract he has successfully performed and give references which will enable the City Council to judge of his responsibility, experience, skill, business and financial standing.

The following are the names, addresses, and telephone numbers for three public agencies for which BIDDER has performed similar work with public agency within the past three years.

# Additional pages supporting this portion of the proposal may be attached.

	Ref	erence 1	
Project Name: Cons	truction in Ventura County ,In th	e City of Moorpark	
Type of Work: Insta	all Traffic Signal and Street Ligh	iting System	
Year Completed: 1	1/8/2017		
Contract Amount: 3	67,752.10		
Name/ Address of Owner/Agency:	Department of Transportation: 1	525 Rancho Conejo Blvo	d, Thousand Oaks, Ca 91320
Reference Contact:	Name: Hector Arroyo	Title: Resident	Tel: 818-974-8391

Re	eference 2
Project Name: Lighted Crosswalk Repair on Mai	n Street between El Segundo Blvd & Pine Avenue
Type of Work: Inroad Way Lighting	
Year Completed: 11/30/17	
Contract Amount: 119,000.00	
Name/ Address of Owner/Agency: City of El Segundo : 350 Main St	treet , El Segundo , Ca 90245
Reference Contact: Name: Floriza Rivera	Title: Resident Tel: 310-524-2361

Reference 3

Project Name: Juniper Avenue at Ceres Avenue Traffic Signal Project

Type of Work: Install Street Lights

Year Completed: 6/1/2018

Contract Amount: 278,330.00

Name/ Address of

City of Fontana: 8353 Sierra Avenue, Fontana, Ca 92335 Owner/Agency:

Reference Contact:

Name: Christopher Smethurst

Title: Resident

Tel: 909-350-6649

Engineer

Reference 4

Project Name: Pedestrian Crossing Enhancements on Villa Street at Euclid Avenue

Type of Work: Traffic Signal Modifications at Villa Street and Euclid Avenue

Year Completed: 3/24/2018

Contract Amount: 55,876.00

Name/ Address of

Owner/Agency: City of Pasadena: 77 Fair Dr. Costa Mesa, Ca 92626

Reference Contact:

Name: Elvin Jiang

Title: Resident

Tel: 626-744-7103

Engineer

Reference 5

Project Name: Citywide Countdown Pedestrian Signal Heads Improvements

Type of Work: Traffic Signal Modifications & Installation

Year Completed:

11/17/2018

Contract Amount: 29,000.00

Name/ Address of

Owner/Agency:

City of Mission Viejo: 200 Civic Center, Mission Viejo, Ca 92691

Reference Contact:

Name: Philip Nitollama

Title: Resident

Engineer

Tel: 949-470-3068

### **END OF SECTION**

# **BIDDER INFORMATION FORM**

a Corporation, Sta	ate of Incorporation (i.e.,Calif.) <u>California</u>
usiness Address_	15614 S. Atlantic Avenue , Compton , CA 90221
elephone	310-669-8949
ate Contractor's L	icense No. and Class 912727, Class: A,C7 & C10
go Alfaro: Presid	Expiration Date5/31/2020 e names, titles, addresses, and phone numbers of all individuals, firm membres, and/or corporate officers having a principal interest in this proposal: ent,Treasurer. Tel:310-669-8949. 15614 S. Atlantic Avenue, Compton, Cant.Secretary. Tel: 310-669-8949. 15614 S. Atlantic Avenue, Compton, Cant.Secretary.
	luntary or involuntary bankruptcy judgments against any principal having ar
e date(s) of any vo rest in this propos	
date(s) of	propos

Previous contract performance history:
Was any contract terminated previously:No
If the answer to the above is "yes", provide the following information:
Contract/project name and number:N/A
Date of termination: N/A
Reason for termination: N/A
Owner's name: N/A
Owner contact person and tel. no.:N/A
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, BIDDER executes and submits this proposal with the names, titles, hands, and seals of all aforementioned principals this 14th day of February , 20 19.  BIDDER Alfaro Communications Construction, Inc
Subscribed and sworn to thisday of, 20
NOTARY PUBLIC

### **END OF SECTION**

# **CALIFORNIA CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the Individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.  State of California	
,	
County of Los Angeles )	
On <u>02/14/2019</u> before me, Cindi Esmerald	a SantaMaria Castillo insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Hugo Alfaro	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the perso the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/the authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	V executed the same in his/hox/thish-
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature	Cindi Esmeralda Santamaria Castillo Comm. #2200339  Notary Public · California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires June 5, 2021
The state of the s	(Seal)
Optional Information  Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal an unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document.	(Seal)
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal an unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document.  Description of Attached Document	d reattachment of this acknowledgment to an
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal an unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document.  Description of Attached Document  The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document	d reattachment of this acknowledgment to an  Additional into matter  Method of Signer Identification  Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence:
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal an unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document.  Description of Attached Document	d reattachment of this acknowledgment to an  Additional into weatton  Method of Signer Identification
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal an unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document.  Description of Attached Document  The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document titled/for the purpose of Bidder Information Form  wide Wayfinding Vehicular Directional Signs Project, City of Commerce containing pages, and dated  The signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as:	d reattachment of this acknowledgment to an  Additional intoxination  Method of Signer Identification  Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence:  of form(s) of identification occurred evidence credible witness(es)  Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on:
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal an unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document.  Description of Attached Document  The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document titled/for the purpose of Bidder Information Form  wide Wayfinding Vehicular Directional Signs Project, City of Commerce containing pages, and dated  The signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as:	d reattachment of this acknowledgment to an  Additional intoxination  Method of Signer Identification  Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence:  of form(s) of identification ocredible witness(es)  Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on:  Page # Entry #  Notary contact: (323) 495-6782
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal an unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document.  Description of Attached Document  The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document titled/for the purpose of Bidder Information Form  wide Wayfinding Vehicular Directional Signs Project, City of Commerce containing pages, and dated  The signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as:  Individual(s) Attorney-in-Fact  Corporate Officer(s) President	d reattachment of this acknowledgment  Method of Signer Identification  Proved to me on the basis of satisfactor  form(s) of identification  Notarial event is detailed in notary journable # Entry #  Notary contact: (323) 495-6782  Other  Additional Signer(s) Signer(s) Th

(Name of Affiant)

that he\she is

Alfaro Communications Construction, Inc.

President

### **NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT FORM**

, being first duly sworn, deposes andsays

that he\she isPresident	of_ (Title)
Alfaro Communications Constru	(Name of Bidder)
the party making the foregoing bit any undisclosed person, partner that the bid is genuine and not considered or solicited any other bit indirectly colluded, conspired, consham bid, or that anyone shall redirectly or indirectly, sought by ago the bid price of the bidder or any of the bid price, or of that of any of the bid price, or of that of any of the bid price, or of that of any of the bid price, or of that of any of the bid price, or of that of any of the bid price, or of that of any of the bid price, or of that of any of the bid price, or of that of any of the bid price, or of that of any of the bid price, or of that of any of the bid price, or of that of any of the bid indirectly, submitted his or her bid or divulged information or data in corporation, partnership, compared the partnership, compared the partnership of the effect.	d; that the bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, rship, company, association, organization, or corporation; ollusive or sham; that the bidder has not directly or indirectly organized to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly organized, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any manner, greement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit or cost element other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all are true; and further, that the bidder has not, directly or d price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any my association, organization, bid depository, or to any unate a collusive or sham bid.
Executed this 14 day of Feb	ruary, 2019 at Compton, Los Angeles, California (City, County and State)
I declare under penalty of perjury und and correct.	er the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true
By: Hugo Alfaro	
Title: President	

Page intentionally left blank

# **Completed Project**

		14	•		ü		12	E	- t		6	00	7	6		(n	4	ω	2	н	70.
zero main sueet, Huntington Beach ,CA 92648		Modifications at Gothard St. & Talhert Ave )	City of Huntington Beach-(Traffic Signal	8353 Sierra Ave., Fontana, CA 92335	Traffic Signal)	City of Fontana (Juniper Aven.at Ceres Ave.	Traffic Signal at Various Locations) 10500 Civic Center Drive, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730	Towne Avenue /210) 207 Harvard Avenue , Claremont , CA 91711 City of Rancho Curamones - Installation - C	Ave.)  350 Main Street El Segundo CA 90245  City of Claremont (Street Improvements on	City of El Segundo - (Lighted Crosswalk Repairs	City of Manhattan Beach - (Parkview Ave. Sidewalk and Access Ramp Improvements) 1400 Highland Ave., Manhattan Beach , CA 90266	Repair) 505 Forest Avenue , Laguna Beach , CA 92651	Caltrans (012-0Q1004) 3251 1/4 University Dr. Irvine , CA 92612 City of Laguna Beach - (Cibaudda stabusall	20 Civic Center Plaza, Santa Ana , CA 92702	City of Santa Ana - (Crosswalk Upgrades-Phase	City of Manhattan Beach - Highland Ave at 38th St. and Rosecranes Ave. at Highland Ave. Street Improvements 1400 Highland Avenue, Manhattan Beach, CA	1525 Rancho Conejo Blvd , Thousand Oaks , CA 91320	Trade Center Dr and Technology Dr.) 38250 Sierra Highway Palmdale , CA 93550 Celtrans (07,478204)			
ifuentes@surfcity-hb.org	/14-536-5259		Joseph Fuentes	csmethurst@fontana.org	909-350-6649	Christopher Smethurst	Natalle Avila 909-774-4076 natalie.avila@cityofrc.us	vrince kamos 909-399-5395 vramos@ci.claremont.ca.us	310-524-2361 frivera@elsegundo.org	Floriza Rivera	Mike Fardoun	Tom Sandefur (949)-497-0792 tsandefur@lagunabeachcity.net	Al Jimineze (949) 279-8610	Gerardo Lechuga 714-552-5336		Tim Birthisel (310) 802-5368 tbirthisel@citymb.info	Hector Arroyo (818) 974-8391 hector.arroyo@dot.ca.gov	Jeff Jhonson (661) 810-8355	Tim Birthisel (310) 802-5368 tbirthisel@citymb.info	Daniel Hernadez (323) 395-1480 dhernandez@hpca.gov	Name & Telephone No. of Contact
Talbert Avenue	Ramps,Concrete Sidewalk at Gothard and	Gutter Construct Curb Access	Traffic Signal Modifications Couls			Install Street Light	Traffic Signal Modifications at Varoius Locations , Fiber Optic Works,Potholing,Trenching, and Conduit	Traffic signal at Towne ave / Baseline	Inroadway lighting		Concrete , Asphalt	Concrete , Asphalt	Rremove and replace sidewalk and driveway, curb and gutter at city of Laguna Beach	Install Traffic Safety enhancement at various intersections, sidewalk and wheel chair ramp		Street improvement at Rosecrans and Highland, sidewalk and curb and gutter, wheel chair ramp, flashing becon system	Traffic Signal and Installation of Street Lighting System, Concrete & Asphalt	Traffic Signal and Installation of Street Lighting System, Concrete & Asphalt, sidewalk wheel chair ramp, at two intersections	Boring Communication Conduit Potholing Trenching, Traffic Signal Installation	Install Street lighting, Clocks, Bus Shelters	Project Description
	90% \$			22.70	95%		90%	100%	100%		95%	100%	70%	90%		70%	70%	70%	100%	80%	Percentage of Work Done by ACCI
	236,000.00			478,550.00	770 220 00		\$ 2,327,205.00	\$ 449,431.80	\$ 119,000.00		\$ 157,845.40	\$ 171,310.00	\$ 271,310.00	\$ 222,050.00		\$ 313,544.00	\$ 367,752.10	\$ 732,800.00	\$ 49,000.00	\$ 404,750.00	Original Contract Amount S
	3/29/2018			11/16/2017			6/21/2017	7/21/2017	11/1/2017		6/26/2017	6/26/2017	2/17/2018	5/30/2017		3/27/2018	6/5/2016	12/5/2016	2/2/2017	12/5/2016	Date Started
	6/4/2018			6/1/2018			5/15/2018	4/1/2018	11/30/2017		8/7/2017	10/4/2017	5/17/2017	9/20/2017		7/1/2018	11/8/2017	6/1/2017	2/17/2017	8/1/2017	Date Completed
	lamal Desifi			Jamał Deaifi			Jamal Deaifi	Jamal Deaifi	Jamal Deaifi		Jamal Deaifi	Jamal Deaifi	Jamal Deaifi	Jamal Deaifi		Jamal Deaifi	Jamał Deaifi	Jamal Deaifi	Jamal Deaifi	Jamal Deaifi	Project Manager
	Dee Mandage			Jose Mendoza			Jose Mendoza	Jose Mendoza	Jose Mendoza		Jose Mendoza	Jose Mendoza	Jose Mendoza	Jose Mendoza		Jose Mendoza	Jose Mendoza	Jose Mendoza	Jose Mėndoza	Jos	Supervisor Name

# Arraro Gommunications Construction,Inc. 15614 S. Atlantic Avenue,Comton,Ca 90221

# **Completed Project**

Jose Meno	Jamal Deaifi Jose Mendoza	11/17/2018	29,000.00 11/12/2018	\$ 29,000.00	100%	name agrar Mounications & Installation	viejo.org	20 Pedestrian Signal Heads Improvements ) 200 Civic Center , Mission Viejo, CA 92691	20
Jose Mend	Jamai Deaifi Jose Mendoza	11/17/2018	5/1/2018	\$ 514,877.17	90%	Alameda Avenue	339-1604 doun@dot.ca.gov	1041 W.Badillo St., Covina, CA 91722 City of Mission Viejo ( Citywide Countdown	
Jose Mendoza		10/27/2018 Jamal Deaifi	2/12/2018	\$ 1,864,370.00	100%	Work,Concrete Work     Work Step 1 Modification	3-5606 z@culvercity.or	18 Upgrade) 9770 Culver Blvd ,Culver City , CA 90232 Caltrans (07-3P6804)	
Jose Mendoza	Jamal Deaifi	6/15/2018 10/6/2018	6/15/2018	\$ 139,580.00	100%	work,Asphalt Work	708·g	L/ 1.0 30 3. Wilmington Avenue, Rancho Dominguez, CA 90220 City of Culver City (Carlson Park Streetlight	1
Jose Men	Jamal Deaifi Jose Mendoza	10/26/2018	9/14/2018	\$ 38,600.00	100%	Signage, Traffic Control	714-754-5222 bobby.flouladi@costamesa.gov	Avenue Bicycle Signal Installation) 77 Fair Dr. Costa Mesa, CA 92626 Caltrans (07-479904)	i 5
Jose Mendoza	Jamal Deaifi	3/24/2018	55,876.00 2/19/2018	\$ 55,876.00	100%	and Euclid Avenue	626-744-7103 ejiang@cityofpasadena.net Bobby Fouladi	Avenue)  100 N. Garfield Avenue Pasadena. CA 91109 City of Costa Mesa Pasadena-(Placentia	
Supervisor Name	Project Manager	Date Completed	Date Started	Original Contract Amount \$	Percentage of Work Done by ACCI	Project Description	Name & Telephone No. of Contact  Elvin Jiang	Name and Address of Owner City of Pasadena-(Pedestrian Crossing	No.

# ADDENDUM #1 PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR CITYWIDE WAYFINDING VEHICULAR DIRECTIONAL SIGNS PROJECT FY 2018-19 Date Issued: February 11, 2019

Addendum for: CITYWIDE WAYFINDING VEHICULAR DIRECTIONAL SIGNS PROJECT

Addendum No.:

Addendum Date: FEBRUARY 11, 2019

Issued by:

**City of Commerce** 

The following information is provided in this Addendum #1 to specifically address the following:

**Revision:** 

Revision of bid opening date, time, and location to the following:

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 21, 2019 AT 2:00 P.M. (PACIFIC STANDARD TIME)



Addendum for: CITYWIDE WAYFINDING VEHICULAR DIRECTIONAL SIGNS PROJECT

Addendum No.: 2

Addendum Date: FEBRUARY 13, 2019

Issued by: City of Commerce

**Revision:** Revision of bid opening date, time, and location to the following:

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 21, 2019 AT 3:00 P.M. (PACIFIC STANDARD TIME)

AT CITY OF COMMERCE CIVIC CENTER, 2535 COMMERCE WAY,

COMMERCE, CA 90040

<u>PLEASE NOTE</u>: When submitting your bid proposal on February 21, 2019, you <u>MUST</u> indicate in your bid documents the receipt and acknowledgment of this Bid Addendums #1 and #2, under <u>SECTION B. BIDDER'S PROPOSAL - 00410 - Page 10 of 11</u>. Failure to do so *may* disqualify or get rejected your bid proposal submittal.

# ADDENDUM #3 PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS for CITYWIDE WAYFINDING VEHICULAR DIRECTIONAL SIGNS PROJECT FY 2018-19 Date Issued: February 14, 2019

Addendum for: CITYWIDE WAYFINDING VEHICULAR DIRECTIONAL SIGNS PROJECT

Addendum No.:

3

Addendum Date: FEBRUARY 14, 2019

issued by:

City of Commerce

Revision:

Answers to questions submitted from bidding contractor(s).

QUESTION #1: Detail on Sheet 22 for Sign Type G shows the logo raised from the top of the panel, however Appendix B sign locations show logo within panel dimensions. Is the logo a separate piece or is it digitally printed?

RESPONSE #1: The logo shall be digitally printed within the panel dimensions.

QUESTION #2: Sign panel thickness on Sheet 21 of Special Provisions lists 3/16" aluminum. The thickness required is difficult to acquire, will 1/8" aluminum be acceptable?

RESPONSE #2: The panel thickness of 1/8" (or 0.125") aluminum shall be sufficient in durability and strength with the addition of three horizontal medium Signfix channels secured with VHB tape and tack-welded to the sign panel for support.

QUESTION #3: Sheet 21 of Special Provisions lists "Reflective White Vinyl" for material. Please clarify type of reflective white vinyl or level or reflectivity.

RESPONSE #3: Following is required: 3M Type XI Diamond Grade Reflective sheeting, 3M 1170 Clear film for UV protection, and 3M 1160A Anti-graffiti film. All vinyl materials shall be matched components.

PLEASE NOTE: When submitting your bid proposal on February 21, 2019, you MUST indicate in your bid documents the receipt and acknowledgment of this Bid Addendums #1, #2 and #3 under SECTION B. BIDDER'S PROPOSAL - 00410 - Page 10 of 11. Failure to do so may disqualify or get rejected your bid